RESOLUTION 2020-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO, ADOPTING AN ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION POLICY FOR USE IN THE EVENT OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY DECLARATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Glenwood Springs ("Glenwood Springs" or the "City") is a homerule municipality organized under Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and with the authority of the Glenwood Springs Home Rule Charter (the "Charter"); and

WHEREAS, Section 020.030.040 of the Glenwood Springs Municipal Code provides that four City Council members must attend a meeting to form a quorum to conduct business; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 24-33.5-709 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, the City Manager and City Council have authority to declare a local disaster or emergency; and

WHEREAS, city government must continue to operate during a local disaster or emergency, while taking measures to protect the health and welfare of its employees and officials; and

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the public health, welfare, and safety of the residents of the City of Glenwood Springs to adopt an Emergency Electronic Participation Policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby incorporated as findings by the City Council of the City of Glenwood Springs.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Glenwood Springs hereby adopts the Emergency Electronic Participation Policy, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Electronic Participation Policy adopted herein shall only apply upon the adoption of a resolution by the Glenwood Springs City Council declaring a local disaster emergency or the City Manager declaring a local disaster emergency pursuant to Section 24-33.5-709 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

INTRODUCED, READ AND PAS	SED THIS DAY OF MARCH 2020.
	CITY OF GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO
	Jonathan Godes, Mayor

ATTEST:	
Catherine Fletcher, City Clerk	